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5 o In addition to the attached information
3 Eﬁ% we have discovered an additional item you
————| should know about.

For two months NSA and DOD have led us tg
believe they discovered the four overhearings
at issue three days after the affidavit was
signed, specifically on August 16. It now
seems that that may not be correct for we
have been recently advised by CIA that they
told NSA of the overhearings on June 2, two
months before the Secretary signed his
affidavit. Needless to say, this is most
distressing to us to find we have operated on
a faulty premise for the better part of two
months.

Do NOT use this form as a RECORD of approvals, concurrences,

disapprovals, clearances, and similar actions.
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'E,%g Re: Ellsberg, et al. v. Mitchell, et al.
€ T (D.D.C.) Civil Action No. 1879-72
< &

|

Here is another problem involving
Department of Defense and the Ellsberg
case. We need a new, complete and accurate
Affidavit from Secretary Brown to replace
the one he previously signed, one which
we subsequently determined to be incomplete
and therefore misleading.

For your background, I have attached
three letters to alert you and the Attorney
General in the event Deanne Siemer or
Secretary Brown brings the matter up. If
they do, you can contact Mr. Calhoun on
Extension 3885 in my absence.

Do NOT use this form as a RECORD of approvals, concurrences,
disapprovals, clearances,/a\nd similar actions.
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Bepartrent of Tustice

Mashington 20530
. eet 13 1977
i
| Deanne C. Siemer
! General Counsel ,
l Department of Defense
% Washington, D.C. 20301
% Re: Ellsberg, et al. v. Mitchell, et al.
| (D.D.C.) Civil Action No. 1879-72
| . .
| Dear Ms. Siemer:

This is in reference to your letter dated
October 8, 1977, reguesting that Secretary Brown's
Affidavit dated August 13, 1977, be filed promptly.

I regret we cannot do so, for as Mr. Calhoun out-
lined to you in his letter of October 6, 1977, the
Affidavit is now incomplete and therefore misleading.
Under those circumstances, I am sure you will under-
stand why we cannot file it as you request.

The only course of action we can follow now is
to prepare a new, complete Affidavit addressing the
four points outlined in Mr. Calhoun's letter. And
to minimize the risk of any additional problems,
the new Affidavit should be reviewed by the Special
Litigation Section before it is submitted to the
Secretary for his signature. .

While I share your interest in seeking a prompt
resolution of the problem, it is fortunate that the
August 13 Affidavit was not filed, especially where
it is being submitted to correct a previously filed
Defense Department Affidavit and where a supplemental
Affidavit would then be necessary to clear up the
. matter. The most effective presentation of a claim

‘ of privilege requires, it seems to me, an accurate
and complete Affidavit be filed at the outset.
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SUBJECT: Ellsberg, et al. v. Mitchell, et al.
' (D.D.C.) Civil Action No. 1879-72
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‘For ail these reasons, a new Affidavit should

; 3 be prepared and filed promptly.
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Benjamin R. Civiletti :
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Division
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GENERAL COUNSEL OF THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
WASHINGTON, D. €. 16301 -

October 8, 1977

George Ca lhour; REEEWED

Chief, Special Litigation Section

Criminal Division — 0cT 1 11977 .

-Department of Justice

Washington, D. C. 20530 Specidi witigation Section

Re: Ellsberg v. Mitchell
_(D.D.C.) Civ. No. 1879-73

Dear Mr. Calhoun:

The Secretary's affidavit dated August 13, 1977 should
be filed promptly. Should supplemental information be needed,

~we will consider a supplemental affidavit.

As you know, the four additional documents discovered
by CIA in its files are not in the-custody or control of
the Department of Defense. The Director of Central Intelli-
gence has extensive responsibility for protecting sources
and methods of intelligence. _If he determines that it is
not necessary to protect these documents, then a claim of
privilege would not be proper. I have asked .for a final
determination in that regard from Admiral Turner and should
be able to advise you shortly. If it is necessary to pro-
tect the documents, we will provide a supplementary
affidavit, but the Secretary's affidavit will not be
amended.

If necessary, the Deputy Director of NSA will provide
an affidavit as to the reasons why the agency initially
denied any interceptions of Ellsberg and later discovered
two documents. I have asked ‘Mr., Banner to prepare a draft
for your review. :

Please advise Mr. Andrews of this office prior to any
contact with the.court in this matter that affects the
Department of Defense. I have asked Mr. Andrews to be
present at any hearing or meeting with' the Judge,

.. Sincerely, S

Deanne C., Siemer




- . B e etk

| " typed 10~6-77 |
| ' GWC3iBCFlannagan:ime October 6, 1977
145-12-1319

B Z

7 4=

% }

232

222
2 ,

Q Qi - K8, Deanna C. Sienxer -
£ L Ganoral Counsel
< 4|

- Dapart:azsn of pofanse
) maah Lagton, L. €, 20301

i

_Res Bllsherg, ot sl. v. titchell, e al., SR
g,m,zmwlamwnm,gjhn L

Dam: z-is. simrs

Pt

, For ths past thraa or four months w2 have hoen haviog .
- 8 nurdar of conversations with Hessrs. Zndrows and BEanner ~

" goncereing the absve captionaed cass and in particnlar an

- 'afiidavit tha Secretary of Dsfonse mast file.

m Augqust 13, 1977, tha fecratary oxecated an affidavit
_elalming privilege as to certain mattexrs, bat that affidavic
wWas, as wa have expleined s nxwbar of timwsa, incoxrpleta, It
does not include four additionsl Defanse Department intarceptlons
which wara located very soon sfter the nffidavit was axecutud.
(CIA bas advised it will Bot clais privilavga as to t.hsua o
- laterceptions,) ‘ LR

In addition, thruo additional items of infomtica mast
ba included in the affidavits (1) Pax zugragh 2¢ of tha latast
- mfticavit refers to eome interceptions which were dlassauinated
. e the 8tato Departmsut, but ihat is noi reflected is the
o affldevit. Wa now underzstand that coples of tha other attiche
7 U mente vere £180 diszenminated to othar esganciaes in addition to
- thoon roflacted on tha attachments, The affidavit should bva
, changod to reflact thase points; (2) A statement sbould ba included

reccrds /
~ chron /
- section

Flannawan
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. in tho affidavit expleining when Dafense Dupartment flret
discoverad the overhearings listed to clear p sy poasibla

- suggastion that che responaes previously £iled by ths
Defenae Depurtwmont and sthar agoncics,wera rot intentiorally
falga., Cur difficulty hoso, Of course, is ii:a fact thac
sfter Dafansa denled sny intarcsptions as to Dnndel Ellsborg.
two wera later dizcovered and they reflect thoy ware

- dipsusdaated to other agencies which had aleo dsnisd havirg

. informition concerning tha intarcoptionz (s3ue agoncles ddd
not robain coples ©f the nenassagus xecsivad from Laofenua), o
tha Zstz tho iaterceptizias ware digecoversd will de helpfal
to slicw tho original rssponsas were not intentisorally falsap
(3) Tho affidavit shculd also contain the bascs for the
requests to Dafunse frcam the various agencies asking Dafanse
to engagse in the interceopticn activity. In short, tha

- affidavit chould contain thz reasons why Cid, for exampla,

- wanted NDafonas to comduct tha interception actiwity that rasulted

- 4n these ovorhearings. ¥a always include this kind of imformotion
in ¥2I 2nd CIA effidavits 20 it will sllow tha Court an
opportunity to determine that the activities wers lagitimate
interception prograns,
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Authority N

All of this information has been explainecd at léngth
. and in detail to Mr. Aadvaws end lr. Bannsr. Unfortunatcly, .
- ve hava literally run oct Of time to file this affi&avit.

) Fbr ths gast coupla 0f months we hava c“plain@d thet the
court had 3 protective order under congideraticn, and waen
it woz signsd wa would be roguired to f£ils within a day er tuwo
all of tha infurmation and claimas of privilage then outstanding,
Mr. Aodrows, quite understandably cohicerned tist thse
. Setretary shiould not have to contineally sicn affidavits
- which lacked sufficiant information, suggested we advice him
of 2ll of tha nacessary chinuges wisth tha eadoratanding that
be would prepare a new afflidavit and 25k the Zecretary to
liqn it the day tha Court signed tho protactiva order. ¥a
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provided him the information and on September 20, 1977, tha

-Court signed the ordsr, We then waited as long 23 wo could

to £ilo oar anzwers and sf7idavits in order to give ths
Sacrataxy an orpnrtunity to discuss ancther prolom with :
tha Attoraey General if ha wished. HBo did sot, 50 we filed cur
snswars =nd affidavits ca saptember 28, 29 #nd 30 (waiting
vitil the wvery lact to fils the combined DOL=-CIA answer and tha
CIA claim on tha 29th).

The only cutstanding plending row :mmmg to ba

21143 1s the Becratary‘s sffidavit, and we caznct f£ils it in

its present form = = it must either be corrected or

sopplesnantad, In any svent, it simply has to be filed
prozgtly befora the Court diacovera it is misuing,

- fhould you have any quastions, I will 4rv to sncwer thenm,

" but in ths aseivhile I muat advise you that should the Court

disgcover the sffidavit is nissing, we will bave no chelcs bet
to advise it of this background in order to exglain wiy we have
ot coxpliied with its orxder and met oar £4ilirg desadlina. (An
extonsion of time is not posaible, for we praviously advised
the Court wo were preparad to file our answers beligviag, at

~“that time, tha latest a2ffidavit of the Sac:etaxy was ccm;:}.am

and sccurnte.)

_pinslly, we anclose herswith for your files a copy ot
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PRESH RESPCHSI BY DETZINDANT DIRZECTOR OP

CRETIAL INTELLIGRECR 1IN HIS CFFICIAL

CCAPACITY ON HIZ CUN BIUALP AND OM BUEALE

OF T4 SECRITANY OF DIFLNSE IN EIS OFPICIAL
CAPACITY TO FLAINIIFF3' FIRST (SUPTCHRRR 19,
1972) IIITZRROOGNIORIES, AS MODIFIED, AWD 70
PLAINTIFPS® FUXTHZR (AUSIST 3, 1973) INTERROCGA=
roms. AS MODIYIRD
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whish wns served and filed on Septembar 30, 1977. You will
nota thet this responso is covared hy tha Court's protectiva
ord:r of September 20, 1977, by rezson of tha information

rel:ting to third parties containod in Tabs DGDwl e = LOD~

aLd Clhel = » ClA=4,

Sincerely,

CEOR3E W, CALECIIN, Chiof
. 8peclal ritigation Saction
Criminal niviaion\
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